Furthermore, the Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend
for the Relevant Period.

6.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the following data:

Six months ended
30 September
2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Earnings
Earnings for the purpose of calculating

basic earnings per share
(Profit and total comprehensive income
for the period) 14,661 6,953

2017 2016
’000 ’000

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary

shares for the purpose of calculating
basic earnings per share 2,000,000 1,978,142

Basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2017 are 0.73
HK cent (2016: 0.35 HK cent) per share. The weighted average number of ordinary
shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share for the six months
ended 30 September 2016 has been retrospectively adjusted for the capitalisation
issue of the shares of the Company completed on 11 April 2016 and assuming the
Group Reorganisation had been effective on 1 April 2015.

No diluted earnings per share was presented as there was no potential ordinary
shares outstanding during both periods.

7.	 INVENTORIES

As at
30 September

As at
31 March

2017 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Finished goods 18,967 11,817

13

8.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at
30 September

As at
31 March

2017 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 62,388 53,581

Advances to staff 319 99
Rental and utilities deposits 1,126 465
Prepayment to suppliers 2,689 2,868

Total 66,522 57,013

The Group allows credit periods ranging from 30 to 60 days to its trade customers
derived from provision of advertising spaces and creative agency projects,
whereas no credit period is granted to customers from online stores and
subscribers of magazines. The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables
presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

As at
30 September

As at
31 March

2017 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 60 days 44,928 41,159
61 – 90 days 7,931 5,974
91 – 180 days 9,036 4,648
181 – 365 days 493 1,712
Over 365 days – 88